

March 10, 2025

County Health Department

Dear Reader:

The following document was created from the CTAS website (ctas.tennessee.edu). This website is maintained by CTAS staff and seeks to represent the most current information regarding issues relative to Tennessee county government.

We hope this information will be useful to you; reference to it will assist you with many of the questions that will arise in your tenure with county government. However, the *Tennessee Code Annotated* and other relevant laws or regulations should always be consulted before any action is taken based upon the contents of this document.

Please feel free to contact us if you have questions or comments regarding this information or any other CTAS website material.

Sincerely,

The University of Tennessee County Technical Assistance Service 226 Anne Dallas Dudley Boulevard, Suite 400 Nashville, Tennessee 37219 615.532.3555 phone 615.532.3699 fax www.ctas.tennessee.edu

Table of Contents

County Health Department	3
Private Acts of 1957 Chapter 189	
Garbage Disposal	
Private Acts of 1990 Chapter 221	3

County Health Department Private Acts of 1957 Chapter 189

SECTION 1. That the Quarterly County Court of Campbell County shall create and establish a County Health Department and shall elect a County Health Officer in accordance with Section 53-308, Tennessee Code Annotated. The term of the Health Officer shall commence on July 1, 1957.

SECTION 2. That the Campbell County Health Department shall be vested with the same powers and functions as are other local health services under the general law, and the County Health Officer shall have the same powers, duties, and responsibilities as provided by the general law.

SECTION 3. That the Quarterly County Court of Campbell County shall appropriate from its general fund a minimum of \$______ for general administrative and salary expenses for the fiscal year commencing on July 1, 1957, and shall made adequate appropriations for every succeeding year.

SECTION 4. That this Act shall have no effect unless the same shall have been approved by two-thirds (%) vote of the Quarterly County Court of Campbell County on or before the next regular meeting of said Quarterly County Court occurring more than thirty (30) days after its approval by the Chief Executive of this State. Its approval or non-approval shall be proclaimed by the presiding officer of the body having the jurisdiction to approve or the reverse, and shall be certified by him to the Secretary of State.

SECTION 5. That this Act take effect from and after its passage, the public welfare requiring it.

Passed: February 26, 1957.

Garbage Disposal

Private Acts of 1990 Chapter 221

SECTION 1. (a) It shall be unlawful to carry or haul trash or garbage into Campbell County for the purpose of disposing of the trash or garbage in public garbage receptacles owned or provided by Campbell County. Only trash or garbage generated in Campbell County may be disposed of in public garbage receptacles owned or provided by Campbell County.

- (b) Venue for a violation of this act shall be the county in which the garbage or trash was deposited.
- (c) Any person violating the provisions of this act shall be subject to a civil penalty of two hundred fifty dollars (\$250).

SECTION 2. This act shall have no effect unless it is approved by a two-thirds (²/₃) vote of the legislative body of Campbell County. Its approval or nonapproval shall be proclaimed by the presiding officer of the Campbell County Legislative Body and certified by him to the Secretary of State.

SECTION 3. For the purpose of approving or rejecting the provisions of this act, it shall be effective upon becoming a law, the public welfare requiring it. For all other purposes, it shall become effective upon being approved as provided in Section 2.

PASSED: April 11, 1990.

Source URL: https://www.ctas.tennessee.edu/private-acts/county-health-department